
SEP20'21 RCUD
The State of New Hampshire

^QHDES of Environmental Services
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

September 20, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to amend a Clean Water State Revolving Fund loan
agreement (Allonge) with Crotched Mountain Rehabilitation Center, Inc. (VC #177652 BOOl), Greenfield,
NH, which revises the Allonge and incorporates a Mortgage Assumption Agreement under the provisions of
RSA 486:14 and N.H. Code of Administrative Rules Env-Wq 500 et seq., effective upon Governor & Council
approval. This Allonge was originally approved by the Governor & Council on December 14, 2011 as item

#68.

EXPLANATION

Crotched Mountain Rehabilitation Center, Inc. (CMRC) borrowed a total of $3,991,708 in 2009 and began
repaying the loan back in January 2012. The original loan was for 20 years at an interest rate of 2.864%.

Currently the principal balance of the loan stands at $2,536,738. Under the amended loan agreement the
loan period is extended out to 2041 at an interest rate of 2.00%. CMRC went into default on the loan in

2020 during the pandemic. CMCR is in the process of being purchased by a new company and this
refinancing of the existing loan is part of the purchase agreement.

Under the terms of the Allonge, Legacy by Gersh Holdings, LLC will pay back the principal sum with interest,

over a twenty-year period, payable in installments as provided in the Allonge. This Allonge establishes a

revised long-term principal and interest repayment schedule. The amended Allonge will be assigned by
CMRC to Legacy by Gersh Holdings LLC upon closing of the purchase of CMRC. Through this action, the state
will collect the original loan amount through assignment to the new owner.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



SECOND ALLONGE TO PROMISSORY NOTE

This Second Allonge made this day of , 2021 among Crotched
Mountain Rehabilitation Center, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation with an address of One
Vemey Drive, Greenfield, New Hampshire 03047 (the "Maker"), Legacy by Gersh Holdings LLC,
a New Hampshire limited liability company with an address of P.O. Box 3550, Concord, New
Hampshire 03302-3550 ("Holdings") and the State of New Hampshire with an address of c/o
Department of Environmental Services, 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95, Concord, New Hampshire
03302-0095 (the "Payee") for themselves and their successors and assigns.

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated December 10, 2009 between the Maker and
the Payee (the "Loan Agreement"), the Payee agreed to provide a loan to the Maker of up to
$4,100,000, which is evidenced by the Promissory Note dated December 10, 2009 in the principal
amount of up to $4,100,000 as amended by an Allonge dated December 14, 2011 between the
Maker and the Payee (as amended, the "Note");

B. Holdings is acquiring the real estate and fixtures of the Maker and is assuming the
Maker's obligations under the Note and the Loan Agreement and related documents;

C. As of September 30, 2021, the principal balance of the Note is $2,536,738.72, and
there is accrued interest on the Note of $67,505.44; and

D. The parties desire to modify the terms of the Note pursuant to the terms of this
Allonge.

E. The Maker and the Payee have entered into that certain Novation Agreement of
near or even date herewith (the "Novation Agreement") by which the Maker is released from its
obligations pursuant to the Note, the Loan Agreement and related documents.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Note is hereby amended as follows:

(a) The Charge Rate as defined in eighth through fifteenth lines
of the first paragraph of the Note is hereby amended to Two Percent
(2.0%).

(b) The remaining principal balance of the Note after the amount
paid by the Maker pursuant to Section 2 hereof, which principal
balance will be $2,486,738.72, shall be paid in Two Hundred and
Forty (240) equal monthly installments of principal and interest on
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the first day of each month in the amounts set forth in Exhibit A
attached hereto. .

2. On the date hereof the Maker shall pay the Payee the amount of $50,000 towards the
outstanding principal of the Note.

3. The accrued interest from June 1, 2020 through the date of this Allonge is hereby waived by
the Payee.

4. The Note, as amended hereby, is hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full
force and effect, except as set forth in the Novation Agreement. The Payee affirms that it has
released the Maker from each and every obligation under the Note, the Loan Agreement and the
related documents pursuant to the Novation Agreement.

Executed as of the day and year first above written.

CROTCHED MOUNTAIN REHABILITATION

CENTER, INC.

Witness

By:
Name:

Title:

Duly Authorized

LEGACY BY GERSH HOLDINGS LLC

Witness

By:
Name:

Title:

Duly Authorized

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Witness

3274721 1

By:
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner
Department of Environmental Services
Duly Authorized



New Hampshtre Department of Environmental Services

Ciean Water SRF Loan Scheduie

Borrower; Crotched Mountain Rehabilitation Center

Project Number: CS330900-01

REFINANCE LOAN SCHEDUIE

Prepared Date; 9/14/2021

20 years, monthly payments

2.OX total interest rate

Ref Number Due Date Date Received Beginning Balance Principal Loan Interest Administrative Fees (Interest) Total Payment Ending Balance

9/30/2021 2,536,738.72 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 2,486,738.72

1 10/1/2021 2,486,738.72 8,435.44 0.00 4,144.56 12,580.00 2,478,303.28

2 11/1/2021 2,478,303.28 8,449.49 0.00 4,130.51 12,580.00 2,469,853.79

3 12/1/2021 2,469,853.79 8,463.58 0.00 4,116.42 12,580.00 2,461,390.21

4 1/1/2022 2,461,390.21 8,477.68 0.00 4,102.32 12,580.00 2,452,912.53

s 2/1/2022 2,452,912.53 8,491.81 0.00 4,088.19 12,580.00 2,444,420.72

6 3/1/2022 2,444,420.72 8,505.97 0.00 4,074.03 12,580.00 2,435,914.75

7 4/1/2022 2,435,914.75 8,520.14 0.00 4,059.86 12,580.00 2,427,394.61

8 5/1/2022 2,427,394.61 8,534.34 0.00 4,045.66 12,580.00 2,418,860.27

9 6/1/2022 2,418,860.27 8,548.57 o.po 4,031.43 12,580.00 2,410,311.70

10 7/1/2022 2,410,311.70 8,562.81 0.00 4,017.19 12,580.00 2,401,748.89

11 8/1/2022 2,401,748.89 8,577.09 0.00 4,002.91 12,580.00 2,393,171.80

12 9/1/2022 2,393,171.80 8,591.38 0.00 3,988.62 12,580.00 2,384,580.42

13 10/1/2022 2,384,580.42 8,605.70 0.00 3,974.30 12,580.00 2,375,974.72

14 11/1/2022 2,375,974.72 8,620.04 0.00 3,959.96 12,580.00 2,367,354.68

15 12/1/2022 2,367,354.68 8,634.41 0.00 3,945.59 12,580.00 2,358,720.27

16 1/1/2023 2,358,720.27 8,648.80 0.00 3,931.20 12,580.00 2,350,071.47

17 2/1/2023 2,350,071.47 8,663.21 0.00 3,916.79 12,580.00 2,341,408.26

18 3/1/2023 2,341,408.26 8,677.65 0.00 3,902.35 12,580.00 2,332,730.61

19 4/1/2023 2,332,730.61 8,692.12 0.00 3,887.88 12,580.00 2,324,038.49

20 5/1/2023 2,324,038.49 8,706.60 0.00 3,873.40 12,580.00 2,315,331.89

21 6/1/2023 2,315,331.89 8,721.11 0.00 3,858.89 12,580.00 2,306,610.78

22 7/1/2023 2,306,610.78 8,735.65 0.00 3,844.35 12,580.00 2,297,875.13

23 8/1/2023 2,297,875.13 8,750.21 0.00 3,829.79 12,580.00 2,289,124.92

24 9/1/2023 2,289,124.92 8,764.79 0.00 3,815.21 12,580.00 2,280,360.13

25 10/1/2023 2,280,360.13 8,779.40 0.00 3,800.60 12,580.00 2,271,580.73

26 11/1/2023 2,271,580.73 8,794.03 0.00 3,785.97 12,580.00 2.262,786.70

27 12/1/2023 2,262,786.70 8,808.69 0.00 3.771,31 12,580.00 2,253,978.01

28 1/1/2024 2,253,978.01 8,823.37 0.00 3,756.63 12,580.00 2,245,154.64

29 2/1/2024 2,245,154.64 8,838.08 0.00 3,741.92 12,580.00 2,236,316.56

30 3/1/2024 2,236,316.56 8,852.81 0.00 3,727.19 12,580.00 2,227,463.75

31 4/1/2024 2,227,463.75 8,867.56 0.00 3,712.44 12,580.00 2,218,596.19

32 5/1/2024 2,218,596.19 8,882.34 0.00 3,697.66 12,580.00 2,209,713.85

33 6/1/2024 2,209,713.85 8,897.14 0.00 3,682.86 12,580.00 2,200,816.71

34 7/1/2024 2,200,816.71 8,911.97 0.00 3,668.03 12,580.00 2,191,904.74

35 8/1/2024 2,191,904.74 8,926.83 0.00 X .  3,653.17 12,580.00 2,182,977.91

36 9/1/2024 2,182,977.91 8,941.70 0.00 3,638.30 12,580.00 2,174,036.21

37 10/1/2024 2,174,036.21 8,956.61 0.00 3,623.39 12,580.00 2,165,079.60

38 11/1/2024 2,165,079.60 8,971.53 0.00 3,608.47 12,580.00 2,156,108.07

39 12/1/2024 2,156,108.07 8,986.49 0.00 3,593.51 12,580.00 2,147,121.58

40 1/1/2025 2,147,121.58 9,001.46 0.00 3,578.54 12,580.00 2,138,120.12

41 2/1/2025 2,138,120.12 9,016.47 0.00 3,563.53 12,580.00 2,129,103.65

42 3/1/2025 2,129,103.65 9,031.49 0.00 3,548.51 12,580.00 2,120,072.16

43 4/1/2025 2,120,072.16 9,046.55 0.00 3,533.45 12,580.00 2,111,025.61

44 5/1/2025 2,111,025.61 9,061.62 0.00 3,518.38 12,580.00 2,101,963.99

45 6/1/2025 2,101,963.99 9,076.73 0.00 3,503.27 12,580.00 2,092,887.26

46 7/1/2025 2,092,887.26 9,091.85 0.00 3,488.15 12,580.00 2,083,795.41

47 8/1/2025 2,083,795.41 9,107.01 0.00 3,472.99 12,580.00 2,074,688.40

48 9/1/2025 2,074,688.40 9,122.19 0.00 3,457.81 12,580.00 2,065,566.21

49 10/1/2025 2,065,566.21 9,137.39 0.00 3,442.61 12,580.00 2,056,428.82

50 11/1/2025 2,056,428.82 9,152.62 0.00 3,427.38 12,580.00 2,047,276.20

51 12/1/2025 2,047,276.20 9,167.87 0.00 3,412.13 12,580.00 2,038,108.33

52 1/1/2026 2,038,108.33 9,183.15 0.00 3,396.85 12,580.00 2,028,925.18

53 2/1/2026 2,028,925.18 9,198.46 0.00 3,381.54 12,580.00 2,019,726.72

54 3/1/2026 2,019,726.72 9,213.79 0.00 3,366.21 12,580.00 2,010,512.93

55 4/1/2026 2,010,512.93 9,229.15 0.00 3,350.85 12,580.00 2,001,283.78

56 5/1/2026 2,001,283.78 9,244.53 0.00 3,335.47 12,580.00 1,992,039.25

57 6/1/2026 1,992,039.25 9,259.93 0.00 3,320.07 12,580.00 1,982,779.32

58 7/1/2026 1,982,779.32 9,275.37 0.00 3,304.63 12,580.00 1,973,503.95
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59 8/1/2026 1,973,503.95 9,290.83 0.00 3,289.17 12,580.00 1,964,213.12

60 9/1/2026 1,964,213.12 9,306.31 0.00 3,273.69 12,580.00 1,954,906.81

61 10/1/2026 1,954,906.81 9,321.82 0.00 3,258.18 12,580.00 1,945,584.99

62 11/1/2026 1,945,584.99 9,337.36 0.00 3,242.64 12,580.00 1,936,247.63

63 12/1/2026 1,936,247.63 9,352.92 0.00 3,227.08 12,580.00 1,926,894.71

64 1/1/2027 1,926,894.71 9,368.51 0.00 3,211.49 12,580.00 1,917,526.20

65 2/1/2027 1,917,526.20 9,384.12 0.00 3,195.88 12,580.00 1,908,142.08

66 3/1/2027 1,908,142.08 9,399.76 0.00 3,180.24 12,580.00 1,898,742.32

67 4/1/2027 1,898,742.32 9,415.43 0.00 3,164.57 12,580.00 1,889,326.89

68 5/1/2027 1,889,326.89 9,431.12 0.00 3,148.88 12,580.00 1,879,895.77

69 6/1/2027 1,879,895.77 9,446.84 0.00 3,133.16 12,580.00 1,870,448.93

70 7/1/2027 1,870,448.93 9,462.59 0.00 3,117.41 12,580.00 1,860.986.34

71 8/1/2027 1,860,986.34 9,478.36 0.00 3,101.64 12,580.00 1,851,507.98

72 9/1/2027 1,851,507.98 9,494.15 0.00 3,085.85 12,580.00 1,842,013.83

73 10/1/2027 1,842,013.83 9,509.98 0.00 3,070.02 12,580.00 1,632,503.85

74 11/1/2027 1,832,503.85 9,525.83 0.00 3,054.17 12,580.00 1,822,978.02

75 12/1/2027 1,822,978.02 9,541.70 0.00 3,038.30 12,580.00 1,813,436.32

76 1/1/2028 1,813,436.32 9,557.61 0.00 3,022.39 12,580.00 1,803,878.71

77 2/1/2028 1,803,878.71 9,573.54 0.00 3,006.46 12,580.00 1,794,305.17

78 3/1/2028 1,794,305.17 9,589.49 0.00 2,990.51 12,580.00 1,784,715.68

79 4/1/2028 1,784,715.68 9,605.47 0.00 2,974.53 12,580.00 1,775,110.21

80 5/1/2028 1,775,110.21 9,621.48 0.00 2,958.52 12,580.00 1,765,488.73

81 6/1/2028 1,765,488.73 9,637.52 0.00 2,942.48 12,580.00 1,755,851.21

82 7/1/2028 1,755,851.21 9,653.58 0.00 2,926.42 12,580.00 1,746,197.63

83 8/1/2028 1,746,197.63 9,669.67 0.00 2,910.33 12,580.00 1,736,527.96

84 9/1/2028 1,736,527.96 9,685.79 0.00 2,894.21 12,580.00 1,726,842.17

85 10/1/2028 1,726,842.17 9,701.93 0.00 2,878.07 12,580.00 1,717,140.24

86 11/1/2028 1,717,140.24 9,718.10 0.00 2,861.90 12,580.00 1,707,422.14

87 12/1/2028 1,707,422.14 9,734.30 0.00 2,845.70 12,580.00 1,697,687.84

88 1/1/2029 1,697,687.84 9,750.52 0.00 2,829.48 12,580.00 1,687,937.32

89 2/1/2029 1,687,937.32 9,766.77 0.00 2,813.23 12,580.00 1,678,170,55

90 3/1/2029 ■  1,678,170.55 9,783,05 0.00 2,796.95 12,580.00 1,668,387.50

91 4/1/2029 11668,387.50 9,799.35 0.00 2,780,65 12,580.00 1,658,588.15

92 5/1/2029 1,658,588.15 9,815.69 0.00 2,764.31 12,580.00 1,648,772.46

93 6/1/2029 1,648,772.46 9,832.05 0.00 2.747,95 12,580.00 1,638,940.41

94 7/1/2029 1,638,940.41 9,848.43 0.00 2,731.57 12,580.00 1,629,091.98

95 8/1/2029 1,629,091.98 9,864.85 0.00 2,715.15 12,580.00 1,619,227.13

96 9/1/2029 1,619,227.13 9,881.29 0.00 2,698.71 12,580.00 1,609,345.84

97 10/1/2029 1,609,345.84 9,897.76 0.00 2,682.24 12,580.00 1,599,448.08

98 11/1/2029 1,599,448.08 9,914.25 0.00 2,665.75 12,580.00 1,589,533.83

99 12/1/2029 1,589,533.83 9,930.78 0.00 2,649.22 12,580.00 1,579,603.05

100 1/1/2030 1,579,603.05 9,947.33 0.00 2,632.67 12,580.00 1,569,655.72

101 2/1/2030 1,569,655.72 9,963.91 0.00 2,616.09 12,580.00 1,559,691.81

102 3/1/2030 1,559,691.81 9,980.51 0.00 2,599.49 12,580.00 1,549,711.30

103 4/1/2030 1,549,711.30 9,997.15 0.00 2,582.85 12,580.00 1,539,714.15

104 5/1/2030 1,539,714.15 10,013.81 0.00 2,566.19 12,580.00 1,529,700.34

105 6/1/2030 1,529,700.34 10,030.50 0.00 2,549.50 12,580.00 1,519,669.84

106 7/1/2030 1,519,669.84 10,047.22 0.00 2,532.78 12,580.00 1,509,622.62

107 8/1/2030 1,509,622.62 10,063.96 0.00 2,516.04 12,580.00 1,499,558.66

108 9/1/2030 1,499.558.66 10,080.74 0.00 2,499.26 12,580.00 1,489,477.92

109 10/1/2030 1,489,477.92 10,097.54 0.00 2,482.46 12,580.00 1,479,380.38

110 11/1/2030 1,479,380.38 10,114.37 0.00 2,465.63 12,580.00 1,469,266.01

111 12/1/2030 1,469,266.01 10,131.22 0.00 2,448.78 12,580.00 1,459,134.79

112 1/1/2031 1,459,134.79 10,148.11 0.00 2,431.89 12,580.00 1,448,986.68

113 2/1/2031 1,448,986.68 10,165.02 o.op 2,414.98 12,580.00 1,438,821.66

114 3/1/2031 1,438,821.66 10,181.96 0.00 2,398.04 12,580.00 1,428,639.70

115 4/1/2031 1,428,639.70 10,198.93 0.00 2,381.07 12,580.00 1,418,440.77

116 5/1/2031 1,418,440.77 10,215.93 0.00 2,364.07 12,580.00 1,408,224.84

117 6/1/2031 1,408,224.84 10,232.96 0.00 2,347.04 12,580.00 1,397,991.88

118 7/1/2031 1,397,991.88 10,250.01 , 0.00 2,329.99 12,580.00 1,387,741.87

119 8/1/2031 1,387,741.87 10,267.10 0.00 2,312.90 12,580.00 1,377,474.77

120 9/1/2031 1,377,474.77 10,284.21 0.00 2,295.79 12,580.00 1,367,190.56

121 10/1/2031 1,367,190.56 10,301.35 0.00 2,278.65 12,580.00 1,356,889.21

122 11/1/2031 1,356,889.21 10,318.52 0.00 2,261.48 12,580.00 1,346,570.69

123 12/1/2031 1,346,570.69 10,335.72 0.00 2,244.28 12,580.00 1,336,234.97

124 1/1/2032 1,336,234.97 10,352.94 0.00 2,227.06 12,580.00 1,325,882.03

125 2/1/2032 1,325,882.03 10,370.20 0.00 2,209.80 12,580.00 1,315,511.83

126 3/1/2032 1,315,511.83 10,387.48 0.00 2,192.52 12,580.00 1,305.124.35

127 4/1/2032 1,305,124.35 10,404.79 0.00 2,175.21 12,580.00 1,294,719.56
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128 5/1/2032 1,294,719.56 10,422.13 0.00 2,157.87 12,580.00 1,284,297.43

129 6/1/2032 1,284,297.43 10,439.50 0.00 2,140.50 12,580.00 1,273,857.93

130 7/1/2032 1,273,857.93 10,456.90 0.00 2,123.10 12,580.00 1.263,401.03

131 8/1/2032 1,263,401.03 10,474.33 0.00 2,105.67 12,580.00 1,252,926.70

132 9/1/2032 1,252,926.70 10,491.79 0.00 2,088.21 12,580.00 1,242.434.91

133 10/1/2032 1,242,434.91 10,509.28 0.00 2,070.72 12,580.00 1,231,925.63

134 11/1/2032 1,231,925.63 10,526.79 0.00 2,053.21 12,580.00 1,221,398.84

135 12/1/2032 1,221,398.84 10,544.34 0.00 2,035.66 12,580.00 1,210,854.50

136 1/1/2033 1,210,854.50 10,561.91 0.00 2,018.09 12,580.00 1,200,292.59

137 2/1/2033 1,200,292.59 10,579.51 0,00 2,000.49 12,580.00 1,189,713.08

138 3/1/2033 1,189,713.08 10,597.14 0.00 1,982.86 12,580.00 1,179,115.94

139 4/1/2033 1,179,115.94 10,614.81 0.00 1,965.19 12,580.00 1,168,501.13

140 5/1/2033 1,168,501.13 10,632.50 0.00 1,947.50 12,580.00 1,157,868.63

141 6/1/2033 1,157,868.63 10,650.22 0.00 1,929.78 12,580.00 1,147,218.41

142 7/1/2033 1,147,218.41 10,667.97 0.00 1,912.03 12,580.00 1,136,550.44

143 8/1/2033 1,136,550.44 10,685.75 0.00 1,894.25 12,580.00 1,125,864.69

144 9/1/2033 1,125,864.69 10,703.56 0.00 1,876.44 12,580.00 1,115,161.13

145 10/1/2033 1,115,161.13 10,721.40 0.00 1,858.60 12,580.00 1,104,439.73

146 11/1/2033 1,104,439.73 10,739.27 0.00 1,840.73 12,580.00 1,093,700.46

147 12/1/2033 1,093,700.46 10,757.17 0.00 1,822.83 12,580.00 1,082,943.29

148 1/1/2034 1,082,943.29 10,775.09 0.00 1,804.91 12,580.00 1,072,168.20

149 2/1/2034 1,072,168.20 10,793.05 0.00 1,786.95 12,580.00 1,061,375.15

150 3/1/2034 1,061,375.15 10,811.04 0.00 1,768.96 12,580.00 1,050,564.11

151 4/1/2034 1,050,564.11 10,829.06 0.00 1,750.94 12,580.00 1,039,735.05

152 5/1/2034 1,039,735.05 10,847.11 0.00 1,732.89 12,580.00 1,028,887.94

153 6/1/2034 1,028,887.94 10,865.19 0.00 1,714.81 12,580.00 1,018,022.75

154 7/1/2034 1,018,022.75 10,883.30 0.00 1,696.70 12,580.00 1,007,139.45

155 8/1/2034 1,007,139.45 10,901.43 0.00 1,678.57 12,580.00 996,238.02

156 9/1/2034 996,238.02 10,919.60 0.00 1,660.40 12,580.00 985,318.42

157 10/1/2034 985,318.42 10,937.80 0.00 1,642.20 12,580.00 974,380.62

158 11/1/2034 974,380.62 10,956.03 0.00 1,623.97 12,580.00 963,424.59

159 12/1/2034 963,424,59 10,974.29 0.00 1,605.71 12,580.00 952,450.30

160 1/1/2035 952,450.30 10,992.58 0.00 1,587.42 12,580.00 941,457.72

161 2/1/2035 941,457.72 11,010.90 0.00 1,569.10 12,580.00 930,446.82

162 3/1/2035 930,446.82 11,029.26 0.00 1,550.74 12,580.00 919,417.56

163 4/1/2035 919,417.56 11,047.64 0.00 1,532.36 12,580.00 908,369.92

164 5/1/2035 908,369.92 11,066.05 0.00 1,513.95 12,580.00 897,303.87

165 6/1/2035 897,303.87 11,084.49 0.00 1,495.51 12,580.00 886,219.38

166 7/1/2035 886,219.38 11,102.97 0.00 1,477.03 12,580.00 875,116.41

167 8/1/2035 875,116.41 11,121.47 0.00 1,458.53 12,580.00 863,994.94

168 9/1/2035 863,994.94 11,140.01 0.00 1,439.99 12,580.00 852,854.93

169 10/1/2035 852,854.93 11,158.58 0.00 1,421.42 12,580.00 841,696.35

170 11/1/2035 841,696.35 11,177.17 0.00 1,402.83 12,580.00 830,519.18

171 12/1/2035 830,519.18 11,195.80 0.00 1,384.20 12,580.00 819,323.38

172 1/1/2036 819,323.38 11,214.46 0.00 1,365.54 12,580.00 808,108.92

173 2/1/2036 808,108.92 11,233.15 0.00 1,346.85 12,580.00 796,875.77

174 3/1/2036 796,875.77 11,251.87 0.00 1,328.13 12,580.00 785,623.90

175 4/1/2036 785,623.90 11,270.63 0.00 1,309.37 12,580.00 774,353.27

176 5/1/2036 774,353.27 11,289.41 0.00 1,290.59 12,580.00 763,063.86

177 6/1/2036 763,063,86 11,308.23 0.00 1,271.77 12,580.00 751,755.63

178 7/1/2036 751,755.63 11,327.07 0.00 1,252.93 12,580.00 740,428.56

179 8/1/2036 740,428.56 11,345.95 0.00 1,234.05 12,580.00 729,082.61

180 9/1/2036 729,082.61 11,364.86 0.00 1,215.14 12,580.00 717,717.75

181 10/1/2036 717,717.75 11,383.80 0.00 1,196.20 12,580.00 706,333.95

182 11/1/2036 706,333.95 11,402.78 0.00 1,177.22 12,580.00 694,931.17

183 12/1/2036 694,931.17 11,421.78 0.00 1,158.22 12,580.00 683,509.39

184 1/1/2037 683,509.39 11,440.82 0.00 1,139.18 12,580.00 672,068.57

185 2/1/2037 672,068.57 11,459.89 0.00 1,120.11 12,580.00 660,608.68

186 3/1/2037 660,608.68 11,478.99 0.00 1,101.01 12,580.00 649,129.69

187 4/1/2037 649,129.69 11,498.12 0.00 1,081.88 12,580.00 637,631.57

188 5/1/2037 637,631.57 11,517.28 0.00 1,062.72 12,580.00 626,114.29

189 6/1/2037 626,114.29 11,536.48 0.00 1,043.52 12,580.00 614,577.81

190 7/1/2037 614,577.81 11,555.70 0.00 1,024.30 12,580.00 603,022.11

191 8/1/2037 603,022.11 11,574.96 0.00 1,005.04 12,580.00 591,447.15

192 9/1/2037 591,447.15 11,594.25 0.00 985.75 12,580.00 579,852.90

193 10/1/2037 579,852.90 11,613.58 0.00 966.42 12,580.00 568,239.32

194 11/1/2037 568,239.32 11,632.93 0.00 947.07 12,580.00 556,606.39

